has made it more challenging for the group to continue to

add market share in Belgium.

§ We are of the view that these challenges could worsen

further as Ahold Delhaize stabilizes pressures at the

eponymous Delhaize integrated stores and, in time,

pushes a compelling multi-channel offering (in line with

the success of Albert Heijn in the Netherlands).

§ We believe that the current valuation context largely

overlooks the margin risks implicit in the above scenario.

Long Term Financial Model Drivers

LT Earnings CAGR -1% to +5%

Sales growth 1% to 3%

Margin leverage -3% to 0%

Financial deleverage 1 to 2%

§ FY 17/18 – 19th Jun 2018

§ 2018 AGM – 26th Sep 2018

§ H1 18/19 – 11th Dec 2018 (est)

Investment Thesis / Where We Differ

Catalysts

Long Term Analysis

COLR BB

Company Update

13 December 2017

page 2 of 9 , Equity Analyst, +44 (0) 20 7029 8667, jgrzinic@jefferies.comJames Grzinic

Please see important disclosure information on pages 5 - 9 of this report.

Table 1: Colruyt H1 17/18 Results

€m H1

15/16

H2

15/16

FY

15/16

H1

16/17

H1 16/17

Pro-forma*

H2

16/17A

FY

16/17A

H1

17/18E

H1

2017/18A

Group sales 4,547 4,631 9,177 4,740 4,300 4,754 9,494 4,515 4,458

growth % 2.9 2.9 2.9 4.2 n/a 2.4 3.4 -4.7 3.7

Retail 3,427 3,722 7,148 3,547 3,555 3,722 7,319 3,635 3,683

growth % 4.3 6.8 5.6 3.0 n/a 2.7 2.4 2.5 3.2

Foodservice 788 801 1,589 811 456 877 1,688 479 463

growth % 2.2 4.0 3.1 9.0 n/a 2.9 6.2 -41.0 1.6

Group EBIT 259 249 507 262 248 221  483 236 232

growth % 6.3 -1.4 2.4 1.3 n/a -0.4 -2.8 -9.7 -6.5

margin % 5.7 5.4 5.5 5.5 5.8 4.6 5.2 5.2 5.2

Retail 239 228 467 241 238 198 439 225 219

margin % 7.0 6.1 6.5 6.8 6.7 5.3 6.2 6.2 5.9

Total foodservice EBIT 18 14 31 19 23 24 43   9 14

Foodservice margin % 2.3 1.7 2.0 2.4 5.0 2.7 2.5 1.9 3.0

PBT 259 260 518 267 258 233 500 241 251

Net income 182 182 365 195 183 169 364 179 179

EPS (€) 1.24 1.25 2.49 1.35 1.24 1.13 2.48 1.22 1.23

*Note pro-forma excludes impact of Pro a Pro operations on historic group profits
Source: Jefferies

COLR BB

Company Update

13 December 2017

page 3 of 9 , Equity Analyst, +44 (0) 20 7029 8667, jgrzinic@jefferies.comJames Grzinic

Please see important disclosure information on pages 5 - 9 of this report.

Table 2: Colruyt Summary P&L

€m 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18E 2018/19E 2019/20E

Group sales 9,177 9,493 9,011 9,296 9,403

growth % 2.9 3.4 -5.1 3.2 1.2

EBITDA 720 734 701 707 716

margin % 7.8 7.7 7.8 7.6 7.6

growth % 2.9 1.9 -2.9 0.9 1.2